
California Air Resources Board 
Regulation for the Reporting of Criteria Air Pollutants and Toxic Air Contaminants 

Table A-3. Sector Phases and Activity Level Reporting Thresholds for Additional Applicability Facilities Subject Per 
Section 93401(a)(4) 

 

Sector 
No. 

Sector 
Phase 

Permitted Process SIC Code(s)* NAICS 
Code(s)* 

Activity Level Reporting 
Threshold for Permitted 
Process 

17 2 Isocyanate compound use, in print shops 
and commercial printing; aerospace 
manufacturing and maintenance; adhesive 
and sealants manufacturing; plastics foam 
products manufacturing; military facilities; 
manufacture of flexible and rigid foams, 
fibers, coatings such as paints and 
varnishes, and elastomers; spraying of 
polyurethane coatings on cement, wood, 
fiberglass and metals; surface coating of 
appliances; surface coating of magnetic 
tape; manufacture or use of blowing agents; 
and production of polyurethane foam 

24xx, 25xx, 
26xx, 27xx, 
28xx, 30xx, 
33xx, 347x, 
36xx, 37xx, 
38xx, 39xx, 
45xx, 50xx, 
51xx, and 
97xx. 

321xxx 
,322xxx, 
32311x, 
324xxx, 
325xxx, 
326xxx, 
3279xx, 
331xxx, 
334xxx, 
335xxx, 
3361xx, 
3364xx, 
3366xx, 
339xxx, 
481xxx, 
4881xx, 
4883xx, 
5417xx, 
8114xx, 92811x. 

Use of materials containing 3 
pounds of isocyanates per year 

18 2 Printing and publishing including print 
shops and miscellaneous commercial 
printing 

2711 through 
2771, 2782 

313310, 
32311x, 
5111xx, 51223x, 
561439, 81292x 

Use of graphic arts materials 
with no isocyanates: Annual 
average of 2 gallons per day. 
Use of graphic arts materials 
with isocyanates: Annual 
average of 0.5 gallons per 
day. 
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Sector 
No. 

Sector 
Phase 

Permitted Process SIC Code(s)* NAICS 
Code(s)* 

Activity Level Reporting 
Threshold for Permitted 
Process 

19 2 Hazardous waste treatment, storage, 
disposal and recycling at a hazardous waste 
treatment, storage, disposal and recycling 
facility 

Any Any Any activity level 

20 2 Welding, laser cutting and plasma cutting of 
metal materials 

1799, 3356, 
3496, 
3541, 3542, 
3544 
3548, 3699, 
7692 

325998, 
331491, 
332313, 
333514, 
333517, 
333922, 
335311, 811310 

Any activity level 

21 2 Construction aggregate processing, if 
asphalt products are also used or produced 

1442 through 
1446 

212321 and 
212322 

Any activity level 

22 2 Chemicals and allied products 
manufacturing 

2812 through 
2899 

211112, 
311942, 
331311, 325xxx 

Any activity level 

23 2 Bulk petroleum storage and loading, bulk 
benzene storage and loading, and related 
wholesalers 

5171, 5172 4247xx Any activity level 

24 2 Polybrominated biphenyl compounds 
(PBBs), and any brominated diphenyl 
ethers, manufacture or use 

Any Any Any activity level 

25 2 Use of ethylene oxide for sterilization Any Any Any activity level 



California Air Resources Board 
Regulation for the Reporting of Criteria Air Pollutants and Toxic Air Contaminants 

Table A-3. Sector Phases and Activity Level Reporting Thresholds for Additional Applicability Facilities Subject Per 
Section 93401(a)(4) 

 

Sector 
No. 

Sector 
Phase 

Permitted Process SIC Code(s)* NAICS 
Code(s)* 

Activity Level Reporting 
Threshold for Permitted 
Process 

26 2 Leather and hide tanning and finishing, 
processing and fabricated goods 

3111 316110 Any activity level 

27 2 Retail sale of gasoline Any Any 25,000 gallons of gasoline 
sold per year 

28 2 Auto body repair and coating operations at auto 
body shops, including new and used car 
dealers 

5511 through 
5521, 7531, 
7532, 
7535 

4411xx, 44121x, 
441228, 
44131x, 
811111, 811121 

50 gallons of paint used per year 

29 2 Medical services, hospitals, and related 
facilities which use formaldehyde (or 
formalin), glutaraldehyde, ethylene oxide, or 
diesel engines 

8011 through 
8099 

62xxxx 110 pounds of formaldehyde 
emitted per year, or 110 pounds 
of glutaraldehyde emitted per 
year, or any use of ethylene 
oxide, or 30 gallons of diesel 
fuel burned or 5 hours of non-
emergency engine operation per 
year. 

30 2 Flat glass manufacturing 3211 327211 100 pounds of glass production 

31 2 Pressed and blown glassware manufacturing 3229, 3221 327212, 327213 100 pounds of glass production 

32 2 Clay ceramics manufacturing 3253, 3261 327120, 327110 1 ton of product manufactured 

 

 


