California Air Resources Board Regulation for the Reporting of Criteria Air Pollutants and Toxic Air Contaminants

Table A-3. Sector Phases and Activity Level Reporting Thresholds for Additional Applicability Facilities Subject Per Section 93401(a)(4)

Sector No.	Sector Phase	Permitted Process	SIC Code(s)*	NAICS Code(s)*	Activity Level Reporting Threshold for Permitted Process
17	2	Isocyanate compound use, in print shops and commercial printing; aerospace manufacturing and maintenance; adhesive and sealants manufacturing; plastics foam products manufacturing; military facilities; manufacture of flexible and rigid foams, fibers, coatings such as paints and varnishes, and elastomers; spraying of polyurethane coatings on cement, wood, fiberglass and metals; surface coating of appliances; surface coating of magnetic tape; manufacture or use of blowing agents; and production of polyurethane foam	24xx, 25xx, 26xx, 27xx, 28xx, 30xx, 33xx, 347x, 36xx, 37xx, 38xx, 50xx, 51xx, and 97xx.	321xxx ,322xxx, 32311x, 324xxx, 325xxx, 325xxx, 3279xx, 331xxx, 334xxx, 335xxx, 3361xx, 3364xx, 3366xx, 339xxx, 481xxx, 4881xx, 4883xx, 5417xx, 8114xx, 92811x.	Use of materials containing 3 pounds of isocyanates per year
18	2	Printing and publishing including print shops and miscellaneous commercial printing	2711 through 2771, 2782	313310, 32311x, 5111xx, 51223x, 561439, 81292x	Use of graphic arts materials with no isocyanates: Annual average of 2 gallons per day. Use of graphic arts materials with isocyanates: Annual average of 0.5 gallons per day.

California Air Resources Board Regulation for the Reporting of Criteria Air Pollutants and Toxic Air Contaminants

Sector No.	Sector Phase	Permitted Process	SIC Code(s)*	NAICS Code(s)*	Activity Level Reporting Threshold for Permitted Process
19	2	Hazardous waste treatment, storage, disposal and recycling at a hazardous waste treatment, storage, disposal and recycling facility	Any	Any	Any activity level
20	2	Welding, laser cutting and plasma cutting of metal materials	1799, 3356, 3496, 3541, 3542, 3544 3548, 3699, 7692	325998, 331491, 332313, 333514, 333517, 333922, 335311,811310	Any activity level
21	2	Construction aggregate processing, if asphalt products are also used or produced	1442 through 1446	212321 and 212322	Any activity level
22	2	Chemicals and allied products manufacturing	2812 through 2899	211112, 311942, 331311, 325xxx	Any activity level
23	2	Bulk petroleum storage and loading, bulk benzene storage and loading, and related wholesalers	5171, 5172	4247xx	Any activity level
24	2	Polybrominated biphenyl compounds (PBBs), and any brominated diphenyl ethers, manufacture or use	Any	Any	Any activity level
25	2	Use of ethylene oxide for sterilization	Any	Any	Any activity level

California Air Resources Board Regulation for the Reporting of Criteria Air Pollutants and Toxic Air Contaminants

Table A-3. Sector Phases and Activity Level Reporting Thresholds for Additional Applicability Facilities Subject Per Section 93401(a)(4)

Sector No.	Sector Phase	Permitted Process	SIC Code(s)*	NAICS Code(s)*	Activity Level Reporting Threshold for Permitted Process
26	2	Leather and hide tanning and finishing, processing and fabricated goods	3111	316110	Any activity level
27	2	Retail sale of gasoline	Any	Any	25,000 gallons of gasoline sold per year
28	2	Auto body repair and coating operations at auto body shops, including new and used car dealers	5511 through 5521, 7531, 7532, 7535	4411xx, 44121x, 441228, 44131x, 811111, 811121	50 gallons of paint used per year
29	2	Medical services, hospitals, and related facilities which use formaldehyde (or formalin), glutaraldehyde, ethylene oxide, or dieselengines	8011 through 8099	62xxxx	110 pounds of formaldehyde emitted per year, or 110 pounds of glutaraldehyde emitted per year, or any use of ethylene oxide, or 30 gallons of diesel fuel burned or 5 hours of non-emergency engine operation per year.
30	2	Flat glass manufacturing	3211	327211	100 pounds of glass production
31	2	Pressed and blown glassware manufacturing	3229, 3221	327212, 327213	100 pounds of glass production
32	2	Clay ceramics manufacturing	3253, 3261	327120, 327110	1 ton of product manufactured